(R-2005-58)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 2 39450
ADOPTED ON _ JUL 13 2004

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS
FROM THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY IN THE
AMOUNT OF §75,000  AND AMENDING AND
INCREASING THE  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM BUDGET NO. 61-103-7 TO INCLUDE THE
$75,000 IN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENT CONTRIBUTIONS.
WHEREAS, the Midway Co_mmunity\ contains some of the most congested streets within
the City of San Diego [City]; and
WHEREAS, the traffic congestion negatively effects the reliability of transit
service within the area; and
WHEREAS, the San Diego Association of governments [SANDAG] plans
to create a Bus Rapid Transit [BRT] system in the North Bay Redevelopment
Project Area running between the Old Town Transit Center [OTTC] and Pacific
Beach; and
WHEREAS, the OTTC Queue Jump Project [Project] developed by SANDAG would
provide the infrastructure needed for the future BRT system and improve current bus service;
and
WHEREAS, the Project would reduce traffic congestion by allowing the existing bus

service to run more efficiently, reduce the back up of vehicular traffic on Rosecrans Street, and

improve general-purpose and transit flow through the intersection; and

-PAGE1OF 2 -



WHEREAS, to expedite the Project, the Agency offered to help fund construction of the
queue jump; and
WHEREAS, on March 30, 2004, the Redevelopment Agency approved the appropriation
and expenditure of $225,000 and the Council and Agency made certain findings with respect to
the payment of funds; and
WHEREAS, by combining this Project with an existing City traffic signal modification
proj ect at the same intersection, the total amount of Agency ;:ontribution has decreased to
$100,000; NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego as follows:
1. That the Council accepts the transfer of funds from the Redevelopment Agency in
the amount of $75,000; and
2. That the Council amends and increases the Capital Improvement Program Budgei
No. 61-103-7 to include the $75,000 in redevelopment Agency public improvement

contributions.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By: A&s\w\n\@@j .
\ Jung L. Ehillips (
ep eneral Counsel
SLP:mm
07/07/04
Or.Dept: C&ED
Audit Cert:N/A

R-2005-58
Redev: RA-2005-6

-PAGE2 OF 2 - %/ 289450



